All financial transactions that the Group is involved in are governed by the Group’s financial policy. The policy,
as well as any future amendments, revisions or additions to it, enter into force upon approval by the Board
of Directors. Any guidelines or similar instructions on the use of financial instruments must be consistent
with the overarching financial policy. The Group’s policy for managing risks associated with financial services
contains more detailed instructions that enter into force upon signature by the Group’s chief financial officer.
The most significant finance market risks are described in greater detail below.

TORNATOR OYJ
Consolidated Financial Statements 31 December 2024

30

Currency risk

The Group companies operate mainly in their functional currency, and the Group is not exposed to any sig-
nificant currency transaction risk.

The Group has foreign net investments and is thereby exposed to risks arising from converting foreign cur-
rency investments to the parent company’s functional currency. At present, the Group has not undertaken
any measures to hedge against currency risk.

Sensitivity analysis: A RON/EUR exchange rate variation of +/-20% will affect the consolidated income state-
ment and equity as follows:

EUR million +20% -20%
Net Sales 1.2 -0.8
Profit for the period 0.3 -0.2

Equity (translation difference) 9.8 -6.6

Exchange rate differences recorded through income statement have had no significant effect on the Group’s
financial performance and annually amounted to tens of thousands of euros at most.

Interest rate risk

The long-term objective of Tornator's interest rate risk management is to protect the company's balance
sheet from the impact of changing market interest rates. In practice, this means balancing and stabilising
any changes in fair value that are relevant to either the Group’s forest assets or its loan obligations, to main-
tain the net impact the changes have on equity within the range specified in the risk management policy.